Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 06-1532 PO




)

LESLIE THOMAS FERGUSON,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Leslie Thomas Ferguson’s peace officer license is subject to discipline because Ferguson committed criminal acts in that he keyed a vehicle and slashed tires while on active duty serving search warrants.

Procedure


On October 19, 2006, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Ferguson’s peace officer license.  Ferguson requested and was granted two continuances of the hearing date.  This Commission convened a hearing on 
June 16, 2008.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Neither Ferguson nor his counsel appeared.  

Findings of Fact

1. Ferguson is licensed as a peace officer.  His license was current and active at all relevant times.

2. Ferguson was employed by the Rolla Police Department at all relevant times.

3. On March 17, 2006, Ferguson, while executing a search warrant to assist the Phelps County Sheriff Department, used his knife to slash five tires on vehicles at the residence.  

4. On or about March 22, 2006, Ferguson took keys from a vehicle, while executing another search warrant, and swiped the keys alongside the entire length of the vehicle.
5. Ferguson made a statement to the Rolla Police Department admitting that on 

March 22, 2006, he damaged the vehicle and apologizing for his conduct. 
6. During the incidents on March 17 and March 22, 2006, Ferguson was on duty.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.  Section 590.080.2
  The Director has the burden of proving that Ferguson committed any act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989). 


The Director argues that there is cause to discipline Ferguson’s license under § 590.080, which states:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed;


(3) Has committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]

Criminal Offenses

The Director alleges that Ferguson committed property damage in the second degree, a criminal act in violation of § 569.120, RSMo 2000.  That section provides:

1.  A person commits the crime of property damage in the second degree if: 
(1) He knowingly damages property of another; or 
(2) He damages property for the purpose of defrauding an insurer. 
2.  Property damage in the second degree is a class B misdemeanor. 

While Ferguson does not admit to slashing the tires, the Director submitted credible evidence that he did.  On March 17, 2006, Ferguson was observed walking near the vehicles that suffered slashed tires with his knife in his hand while at the same time an officer heard the sound of air escaping from a tire.    


Ferguson admits that on March 22, 2006, he swiped his keys along the entire length of a vehicle while serving a search warrant.  


There is cause to discipline Ferguson’s license under § 590.080.1(2) because Ferguson committed criminal offenses in violation of § 569.120, RSMo 2000.
Active Duty 


The Director also argues that Ferguson committed the offenses while on active duty or under color of law and that the act involves moral turpitude.  Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 
(Mo. banc 1929)).


Ferguson was entrusted with the power to protect the lives and property of citizens at the time he committed the criminal acts described above.  Instead of protecting property, he 
damaged the property he was sworn to protect while executing search warrants.  Cutting tires on vehicles may likely have led to injury if unnoticed.

Ferguson inexplicably damaged vehicles while executing search warrants.  His acts were contrary to justice, involve moral turpitude, and were done without regard for the safety of the people he was sworn to protect.  There is cause to discipline Ferguson’s license under 
§ 590.080.1(3).

Summary


The Director has cause to discipline Ferguson’s peace officer license under 
§ 590.080.1(2) and (3).  


SO ORDERED on June 26, 2008.



________________________________



NIMROD CHAPEL, JR


Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2007 unless otherwise noted.
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